the following to be my Last Will and testament— 

Item—I give and bequeath unto my wife ANNE DAVIS immediately after my decease, the tract of Land I 
purchased of Jonathan Coward [sic, of George Eve] on the East side of the Rapid Ann River, containing 
one hundred & sixty two [162] acres including Gerard J Bankss purchase on the river for an abutment of a 
mill dam - also fifty [50] acres of Land adjoining the same to be taken from a tract of Land I purchased of 
Jeremiah Jarrell, known by the name of Sampsons tract, to be taken at the most convenient part thereof,

[...]

ALLEN, WILLIAM DAVIS and JAMES CLARK Executors of this my 
last Will & testament. I do hereby revoke & disannul all wills heretofore by me made and declare this to be 
my last Will and testament In Testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seat this 
twenty third day of May one thousand eight hundred & fifteen [23 May 1815] — 

[Signed:] Robert (x) Davis (his mark) 

Sign’d Seal’d & acknowle’d In presence of  

Reuben Kennedy  
Churchill Blakey   
John Bledsoe 

This being a Codicile to my last Will and testament of me the date & year above written, wherein I devis’d